Belmont Forum Collaborative Research Action on Resilience in Rapidly Changing Arctic Systems (CRA Arctic II)

Organizational Annex: Danish Agency for Science and Higher Education (DAFSHE), Denmark

Notice:

This call is supported by the Danish Agency for Science and Higher Education.

Details of the overall CRA Arctic II-call and application process are provided on the Belmont Forum Grant Operation website: <u>https://bfgo.org/</u>

Applicant requirements:

National applicants must be part of a consortium as defined in the call, for more information please visit: <u>https://bfgo.org/</u>

National applicants must be employed at a Danish university or research institution.

National applicants are responsible for meeting their own costs of participation in the call.

Type of support:

The Danish Agency for Science and Higher Education will reserve DKK 100,000 (app. 13,000 EUR) as a means to support national applicants with travel funds in connection with a succesful consortium application to the call.

The reserved amount will be available on a 'first-come-first-served' principle.

An example of support for travel funds to i.e. kick-off/mid-term/end-term meetings or seminars as part of the project, could consist of: International travel including airfare, accommodation and daily expenses for food and local transport according to Circular of Mission Agreement (cf. *'Cirkulære nr. 12212 af 30. juni 2000 om Tjenesterejseaftalen, Finansministeriet*¹').

Procedures:

Post-notification, national applicants (who are part of a succesful consortium application), will be able to apply for travel funds.

¹ <u>https://cirkulaere.modst.dk/static/Circular/2000/057-00.pdf</u> (in Danish)

The application for travel funds should be made through the Agency's e-application system (e-grant.dk) and must include project description, estimated budget for planned travels and a short description of meetings that will be attended.

For more information, please use the contact details below.

National Contact Point:

Mette Damsbo Danish Agency for Science and Higher Education Tel: +45 72 31 82 04 Email: mdb@ufm.dk / polarsekretariatet@ufm.dk